Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cellect LLC		106/30/2008 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Armacell, LLC	
Street Address:	7600 Oakwood Street	
City:	Mebane	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27302	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3266240	E-CELL
Registration Number:	2845637	PROPACENE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)574-4522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mpraw@wcsr.com
Correspondent Name: Jack B. Hicks
Address Line 1: 300 N. Greene St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 1900

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42142.0060.6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack B. Hicks
Signature:	/Jack B. Hicks/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0106

900110976

3266740

JU 485 UC

Date:	07/10/2008	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=TrademarkAssignment#page1.tif		
source=TrademarkAssignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0107

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cellect LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is the owner of the following trademarks thereof in the United States Patent & Trademark Office:

E-CELL

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,266,240 Registered on July 17, 2007

CROSS LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAMS CONSISTING OF POLYETHYLENE AND COPOLYMER BLENDS SOLD IN BULK AND USED IN THE MANUFACTURING OF THE FOLLOWING-- PACKAGING AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, NAMELY, PROTECTIVE CUSHIONING. SURFACE PROTECTION, EXPANSION JOINT FILLERS, INSULATION BARRIERS, CUSHION PACKAGING MATERIAL FOR MEDICAL AND SURGICAL COMPONENTS AND PACKAGING FOR NEEDLES AND TOE SEPARATORS, MARINE PADDING AND FLOTATION DEVICES, NAMELY, POOL FLOATS, FLOTATION CUSHIONS, LIFE JACKETS, AND POOL AND SPA FILTERS, SPORTS PROTECTIVE CUSHIONING, NAMELY ATHLETIC PADDING, HELMET LINERS, FITNESS AND CAMP PADS, BODYBOARDS, HUNTING DECOYS, MOUSE PADS, FOOTWEAR INSOLES AND TOYS. GASKETS AND SEALS FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL USE, NAMELY, GASKETS FOR APPLIANCES, HVAC UNITS, WEATHER-STRIPPING. MACHINERY AND ELECTRONICS, AUTOMOTIVE AND TRANSPORTATION PARTS, NAMELY, GASKETS, SEALS, MOLDED MIRROR GASKETS, ANTI-SQUEAK AND ANTI-RATTLE PARTS, AND FOR USE IN GENERAL MANUFACTURING, in International Class 017.

PROPACENE

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,845,637 Registered on May 25, 2004

For: CROSSLINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAMS CONSISTING OF POLYETHYLENE AND COPOLYMER BLENDS FOR USE AS A PROTECTIVE CUSHIONING MATERIAL OR A THERMAL OR SOUND INSULATING MATERIAL, NAMELY IN THE PACKAGING, SPORTS, MARINE, MEDICAL, CONSUMER, INDUSTRIAL, AND AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES, in International Class 017.

WHEREAS, pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1060, Armacell, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 7600 Oakwood Street, Mebane, NC 27302, wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks, and all rights of renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks.

WCSR 3930409v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0108

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Cellect LLC, has sold, assigned, and set over and does hereby sell, assign, and set over unto Armacell, LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to said trademarks and all rights of renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks, and together with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect all damages or profits for past infringements for its own use and benefit.

> CELLECT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Date: $\frac{6/30/08}{}$

Title: President

RECORDED: 07/10/2008